

16.10.2022: xəbər

Khazar University staff members at final meeting of HAnimSPAC project at SLU

On September 22-23, 2022, Rector of Khazar University, Associate Professor Irada Khalilova, Associate Professor of Life Sciences Department, Javid Ojagi, and Coordinator, Doctor of Philosophy in Biology, Ayaz Mammadov participated in the final meeting of the project Happy Animals for Sustainable Production and Consumption (HAnimSPAC) organized at the University of Agricultural Sciences (SLU) in Uppsala, Sweden. Representatives of the National University of Life and Environmental Sciences of Ukraine, Poltava State Agrarian Academy, Lithuanian University of Health Sciences, Estonian University of Life Sciences and Latvian University of Life Sciences and Technologies were also participants in the event organized at the Department of Molecular Sciences of SLU.

The statistical analysis of the results of the "Animal welfare" survey conducted among farmers and entrepreneurs by Khazar University Life Sciences department staff was presented to the event participants and widely discussed. Based on the analysis of the survey results, it was determined that farmers in Azerbaijan and Ukraine need more information about animal welfare and protection. At the same time, it was decided to prepare two articles from the results of the survey and publish them in international journals as a conclusion of the project.

On the next day of the seminar, the event participants were introduced to a number of departments of SLU, especially the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine. Then the preparation and submission of a long-term project to Horizon-2020 and other international funds regarding animal welfare was widely discussed.

During the visit, Associate Professor Irada Khalilova stated the importance of strengthening relations with SLU employees in a number of scientific research areas.

Note that the current project is funded by the Swedish Institute and the Baltic Sea Region Project Initiative program in 2021 by SLU's Department of Molecular Sciences, National Center for Animal Welfare (SCAW), Department of Animal Environment and Health, and has been launched by SLU's Grants Office.

“Xəzər”in əməkdaşları SLU-da HAnimSPAC layihəsinin yekun iclasında

2022-ci il sentyabrın 22-23-də Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova, Həyat elmləri departamentinin dosenti Cavid Ocaqi və koordinatoru b.ü.f.d. Ayaz Məmmədov İsveçin Uppsala şəhərində yerləşən Kənd Təsərrüfatı Elmləri Universitetində (SLU) təşkil olunmuş “Dayanıqlı İstehsal və İstehlak üçün Xoşbəxt Heyvanlar (HAnimSPAC)” adlı layihənin yekun iclasında iştirak etdilər.

Ukrayna Milli Həyat və Ətraf Mühit Elmləri Universiteti, Poltava Dövlət Aqrar Akademiyası, Litva Səhiyyə Elmləri Universiteti, Estoniya Həyat Elmləri Universiteti və Latviya Həyat Elmləri və Texnologiyaları Universitetlərinin nümayəndələri də SLU-nun Molekulyar Elmlər Departamentində təşkil olunmuş tədbirin iştirakçıları idi.

Xəzər Universiteti Həyat Elmləri departamentinin əməkdaşları tərəfindən fermer və sahibkarlar arasında aparılmış “Heyvanların rifahı” ilə bağlı sorğunun nəticələrinin statistik təhlili tədbir iştirakçılarına təqdim edilərək, geniş müzakirə olundu. Aparılmış sorğunun nəticələrinin təhlilinə əsasən, Azərbaycan və Ukraynada fermerlərin heyvanların rifahı və mühafizəsi haqqında daha çox məlumata ehtiyac duyduğu müəyyən edildi. Eyni zamanda, aparılan müzakirədə layihənin yekunu olaraq, sorğunun nəticələrindən iki məqalə hazırlanaraq beynəlxalq jurnallarda dərc olunması qərara alındı.

Seminarın növbəti günündə tədbir iştirakçıları SLU-nun bir sıra departamentləri ilə və xüsusən Baytarlıq Təbabəti Fakültəsi ilə tanış edildi. Sonra isə heyvanların rifahı ilə bağlı Horizon -2020 və digər beynəlxalq fondlara uzunmüddətli layihənin hazırlanması və təqdim olunması geniş müzakirə olundu.

Səfər müddətində dosent İradə Xəlilova SLU əməkdaşları ilə bir sıra elmi tədqiqat sahələri üzrə əlaqələrin gücləndirilməsinin vacibliyini bildirdi.

Qeyd edək ki, cari layihə 2021-ci ildə İsveç İnstitutu və Baltik Dənizi Regionunda Layihə Təşəbbüsü proqramının maliyyə dəstəyi ilə SLU-nun Molekulyar Elmlər Departamenti, Milli Heyvanların Rifahı Mərkəzi (SCAW), Heyvanların Ətraf Mühiti və Sağlamlığı Departamenti və SLU-nun Qrantlar Ofisi tərəfindən başlamışdır.

















